

Case No. 19-4118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN CROWSON,

PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE;

vs.

**MICHAEL JOHNSON, WASHINGTON COUNTY, and
SHERIFF CORY PULSIPHER, in his official capacity,**

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS;

JUDD LAROWE,

DEFENDANT.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
The Honorable Tena Campbell, Judge Presiding
Trial Court Case No. 2:15-cv-880-TC

Frank D. Mylar

Andrew R. Hopkins

MYLAR LAW, P.C.

2494 Bengal Boulevard

Salt Lake City, Utah 84121

Phone: (801) 858-0700

office@mylarlaw.com

USB #5116

USB #13748

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents2

Table of Authorities3

Reply Introduction6

Reply Argument6

I. This Court has jurisdiction over this appeal.6

II. Johnson is entitled to qualified immunity.8

 A. Johnson’s actions were not contrary to clearly established law.8

 1. The referral to P.A. Worlton on June 25 requires reversal.9

 2. The phone call with Dr. LaRowe cannot result in liability.12

 B. A reasonable jury could not find a constitutional violation.16

III. The district court appropriately did not apply *Kingsley*.21

 A. Plaintiff failed to argue *Kingsley* in the district court.21

 B. *Kingsley* does not change the standard for medical claims.23

 C. *Kingsley* was decided after the events of this case.25

 D. Plaintiff was not a pre-trial detainee.25

IV. The County is inextricably intertwined to whether Johnson is liable.26

Conclusion31

Certificate of Compliance32

Certificate of Service33

Certificate of Digital Submission.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011).....8, 16

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....25

Boyett v. County of Washington,
282 F. App’x 667 (10th Cir. 2008) 29, 30

Bruno v. City of Schenectady,
727 F. App’x 717 (2nd Cir. 2018)24

City of Los Angeles v. Heller,
475 U.S. 796 (1986).....26

City of Oklahoma v. Tuttle,
471 U.S. 808 (1985).....30

Collins v. Seeman,
462 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2006)20

Connick v. Thompson,
563 U.S. 51 (2011)..... 30, 31

Crocker v. Glanz,
752 Fed. App’x. 564 (10th Cir. 2018)22

Duff v. Potter,
665 F. App’x 242 (4th Cir. 2016)23

Estate of Vallina v. Cty. of Teller Sheriff’s Office & Its Det. Facility,
757 F. App’x 643 (10th Cir. 2018) 22, 24

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 21, 24

F.T.C. v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)22

Faheem-El v. Klinicar,
841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1988)26

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 17, 20, 27, 31

Gordon v. Cty. of Orange,
888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)24

Graham v. Cty. of Washtenaw,
358 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2004)29

Hamilton v. Lyons,
74 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 1996) 25, 26

Hinton v. City of Elwood,
997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)26

Hood v. Prisoner Health Servs.,
180 F.App’x 21 (10th Cir. 2006)18

Jenkins v. Wood,
81 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 1996)30

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... 21, 23

Kosloski v. Dunlap,
347 F. App’x 177 (6th Cir. 2009)29

Lewis v. Tripp,
604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010)7

Lopez v. LeMaster,
172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999)24

Mann v. Hylar,
918 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2019)26

Mata v. Saiz,
427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005) 10, 11, 13, 14, 18, 21

Miranda v. Cty. of Lake,
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) 23, 24

Moore v. City of Wynnewood,
57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995)26

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....25

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)24

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....8

Perry v. Durborow,
892 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2018)25

Peterson v. Yeates,
No. 1:08-cv-40 BCW,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66330 (D. Utah June 21, 2011)26

Pino v. Higgs,
75 F.3d 1461 (10th Cir. 1996)6

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
572 U.S. 765 (2014)..... 6, 8, 16

Porro v. Barnes,
624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010)30

Riggins v. Goodman,
572 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2009)25

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007).....6, 7

Sealock v. Colorado,
218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000) 14, 15, 16, 20

Self v. Crum,
439 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006)20

Turner v. Pub. Serv. Co.,
563 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2009)7, 21

United States v. Deberry,
430 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2005)22

Walton v. Gomez (In re Estate of Booker),
745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)7

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986).....23

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 7, 16, 24
